File No. 22-XXX

From the Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court, requesting authorization to execute an amendment to the Professional Service Agreement – Credit Management Control, dated October 19, 2016, to allow the Clerk of Circuit Court to extend the current agreement for the collection of court-ordered judgments and tax refund intercept processing on a month to month basis until the award of a new contract is made or until May 31, 2023, whichever comes first, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of Circuit Court to negotiate and sign the Professional Services Contract with Credit Management Control for collection of unpaid fines, fees, and forfeitures for a two year period beginning June 1, 2016 through May 31, 2018, with two renewable extensions for two years each in File No. 16-273.  

WHEREAS, the initial term of the agreement was two (2) years, running from June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2018 with two (2) options to renew at two (2) years each; and 

[bookmark: _GoBack]WHEREAS, the Clerk of Circuit Court and the Contractor exercised two extensions of two (2) years each, running from June 1, 2018 until May 31, 2020 and June 1, 2020 until May 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the County is in the process of issuing an RFP for Collection Services and plans to award a contract for such services in 2022; and

WHEREAS, the current renewal option ends on May 31, 2022 and the Clerk of Circuit Court and Contractor wish to continue their relationship during the RFP process and transition period; and 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of June  XX, 2022, recommended __________ of File No. 22-XXX (vote X-X); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of Circuit Court is authorized to enter into the proposed Amendment to the Professional Service Agreement with Credit Management Control, Inc. on a month to month basis, beginning on June 1, 2022 and continuing at the County’s sole option until award of a new contract is made or until May 31, 2023, whichever comes first.
2

